
SECTION 76-2425 – UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICE BY VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 76-2401 to 76-2430  
 
 

 
VIOLATION 
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PENALTY 

 
Violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (16) for violating an 
agency statute, specifically, 76-2418 (1), 76-2421 (1), 
76-2422 (4), and 76-2425;  Violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 
81-885.24 (26) for violating a rule or regulation of the 
Commission, specifically, Title 299 Chapter 5 Section 
003.25; Violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2425 for violating any 
provision of sections 76-2401 to 76-2430; Violated Neb. Rev. 
Stat. § 76-2418 (1) (b) (c) (e) A licensee representing a buyer 
as a buyer’s agent shall be a limited agent with the following 
duties and obligations: (b) To exercise reasonable skill and 
care for the client; (c) To promote the interests of the client 
with the utmost good faith, loyalty, and fidelity, and (e) To 
comply with all requirements of sections 76-2401 to 76-2430;  
Hupp failed to get a pre-occupancy agreement in place 
during the time period when buyer occupied the property 
prior to closing from August 2009, to October 9, 2009; 
Violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2421 (1) for failing to provide 
an Agency Disclosure to buyer at the earliest practicable 
opportunity during or following the first substantial contact 
with buyer;  Violated Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2422 (4) for failing 
to obtain written confirmation of his “dual agency status” from 
the Seller or POAs prior to or at the time a contract to 
purchase the property was entered into on August 6, 2009;  
Violated Title 299 Chapter 5-003.25 for providing buyer with 
a Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement which 
contained omissions in which seller’s POAs failed to provide 
a response.  Hupp was aware of these omissions and failed 
to attach a written disclosure of the omissions to the Seller 
Property Condition Disclosure Statement disclosing the 
omissions to the potential buyer and the seller; Violated Neb. 
Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (29) Demonstrating negligence, 
incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a broker, associate 
broker, or salesperson; for violating Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 
76-2418 (1) (b) (c) and (e); 76-2421 (1) (a) and (b); 76-2422 
(4); 76-2425; 81-885.24 (16) and (26); and Title 299 Chapter 
5 Section 003.25. 

 

2012-002 – Commission vs. Robert 
L. Hupp 

 

March 15, 2012 

 

Stipulation and Consent Order.  License 
suspended for six (6) months with the first 
thirty (30) days served on suspension and 
the remainder five (5) months stayed and 
served on probation.  The suspension 
period commenced on March 19, 2012, 
and continued through April 18, 2012.  
The probation period will commence on 
April 19, 2012 and will continue through 
September 19, 2012; Plus complete nine 
(9) hours of additional continuing 
education with three (3) hours each in the 
areas of “Agency”, “Contracts” and 
“Disclosures”, to be completed by July 13, 
2012. 
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